
Peter M, Rooney
Secrctaryfar

e state water Resources control nourl"eT-@
John P. Caffrey, Chairman

O,t*,on
20t4 I Srreer, Suire l l0 . Sacramenro, cajifomia 958 r4 . (9 i6J 2t7-#dl' i.LX Pr Arf)YJfiO

Mailing Address P.O. Box 944212. Sacramenro, Califomia. q4244-?120^.. . .!  ̂
Intcrnel Addre!r: hnp:4www.swrcb.ca.gov/{,aphome/98?Juu'on6huyfl I I : J fl

# t\r3su

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 9252,
SITE ADDRESS: 8855 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKIAND, CA f.l4t:.2 I

I have reviewed your request, received on June 17,1998, for pre-approval of corrective action costs; I will place
these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy ofthe "Cost Pre-Approval Request"
form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval ofcorrective actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for completing the ,
Aquatic & Environmental Applications proposal approved by the Alameda County EHD (County) in their May
21, 1998 letter, is $ 6,660.00, see the table below for a breakdown ofcosts. Please note in the future,
information detailing how many hours/units are estimated performing specific activities needs to be
provided. This pre-approval is on a lump surn basis, at the time of reimbursement request, you musl
provide a sufficient detail breakdown regarding costs and activities. (The total amount approved for
payment through request number 2 for work at your site that has been directed and approved by the County is
$28,93 i . )

Be aware thal lhis pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and necessary
corrective action costs for wolk dbected dnd approved by lhe County will be eligible;t'or reimbursement per the
terms ofyour Letter of Commitment aI costs consistent with those pre-approved in this letter.

Pete Wilson

June 30, 1998

Kenneth G. Arnold
P O Box 7019
Tahoe City, CA 96145

All future costsfor corrective aclion must he approved in writing bj Fund slaff.
Fature costs fot cofteclive action must meet the rcqaircments of
Article II, Chflpter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

Cdifom is Environmenlal Proteclion Agenc!

COST PRX-APPROVAL BR-EAKDOWN

Task Amount Pre-Approved Comments

1. Pre-Field Activities $550

2. Monitoring Well
Destruction

$3,745

3, Drum Disposal $  1 ,1  15

4. Report Preparation $ r,250

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 6,660

{i. Rec),cled Paper



Kenneth G- Arnold -z- July l, 1998

The actual costs and scope ofwork performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to remain valid.

The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Qualiry Control Board.

Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts on the new
scope ofwork.

. Although I have referred to the Aquatic & Environmental Applications proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia cannot compel you
to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal dated June 2,
1998 by Aquatic & Environmental Applications for conducting the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at l€ast three bids, or a bid waiver
from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary corrective action work. The legislation governing the
Fund requires that the Fund assist you in procuring contractor and consultant services for corrective action. lf
you need assistance in contracting for conective action services, don't hesitate to call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs ofthe work as explained in the
Reimbursement Reouest Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval before you
will be reimburse d,. To make this easieL insure lhat Jrour consultant prcpares hh invoices to match the format
of fte o ginal estimate, and. provitles reasonable explanalions for any changes made in the scope of work or
increases in the costs. llthen the invoices are submitted you must include copies ofall;

. subcontractor invoices,
o technical reports, when ovailable, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.

Sincerelv.

o ^/ J
fu*tttw Vr<--e----  
Sushma Lee.  Water  Resources Contro l  Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
I l3 I Harbor Bay Pkway, Znd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californfu Envircnmentdl Protection AgeacJ)

{A 
Recrcled Paper



AIAMEDA couNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €#

TZc: S'f O
CL-.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-0700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 21,  1998
st rD # 1-413

Mr .  B i l l  Owens
2221  O lymp ic  B fvd .
Wa lnu t  C reek ,  CA 94595

Mr. Gorcion ArnoLci
r .  u .  uox  -L I I 5
Carnel- ian Bay, CA 957l-  I

RE: Lock-Up SeIf  Storage, 8855 San Leandro St. ,  Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mssrs.  Owens and Arnold:

This let ter serves to inform you than our of f ice has received
Regional-  Water Qual i ty Control  Board (RWQCB) concurrence for sate
cJ-osure i -n regards to the underground fuel  leak from the one
5 ,000  ga l - }on  gasoJ - lne  and  one  1 ,000  ga l l on  was te  o i l  t ank  a t  t he
above  re fe renced  s i t e .  p r i o r  t o  i ssu ing  a  c fosu re  l e t t e r ,  ou r
off lce requests the proper c losure of  the three monitor inq weLls
a t  t h i s  s i t e .

P fease  con tac t  A lameda  Coun ty  pub l i c  Works ,  Mr .  Andreas  God f rev ,
a t  (5 f0 )  670 -5575  fo r  t he  we l_ l -  c l osu re  pe rm i t .

I  may  be  reached  a t  (510 )  561 -6 '? ,65  i f  you  have  any  ques t i ons .

S j .nce re I  y,

&r,*? ttt 0"A*-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia f i s t

c :  B .  Chan ,  f i  l e s
Mr .  G .  Rogers ,  38053  Davy  C t . ,  F remon t ,  CA  94536
wlo1a655
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Fu 5t'o cu
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

A (  i l  N (  t \ .
DAVID J.  KEAI l l l ,  , r , r , ,  j i \  L \ , * r  r , r

November 3,  19 9?
s t rD  #  1413

Mr. cordon Arnold
2221 Ol lnnpic Blvd.
WaLnut Creek, cA 94S9S

Re: Lockup SeIt atong., 8855 8rD lJ€andro 8 t . ,  Oa f land  CA 94621

Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c :  B .  Chan ,  f i l es
Mr .  c .  Rogers ,  2657  Ba i l ey  C t . ,  F remon t ,  CA  94536
! l r .  G .  A rno ld ,  P .O .  Box  1115 ,  Carne l i an  Bay ,  CA 95211
Mr. Bi l l  Ohrens, 2221 Olympic BLvd.,  Walnut Creek, CA 94598
slwp8855

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVtRONT\,4ENTAL PROTECION (LOP)
113'1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Dear Mr, Arnold !

I have visited the above site to observe those areas where
obvious oi I  stalning was previously not iced. This inspect ion was
done rn the presence of Mr, Gary Rog:ers. Although some of the
surface stained material has been renoved, it is apparent that
contaminated soiL still rernains and. there is a potlntial threat
to groundwater. In order to appropriateJ.y evaluate this site for
closure, addi t ional  invest igat ion in the previously ident i f ied
stained locations must be perforned. Our office sirggests soil
sanpl ing at  two depths ( l 'bgs and 3'bgs) beneath the-fornerJ-y
stained areas plus sanpling for groundwater, These sampl_es
shouLd be analyzed for TotaL petrofeurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
as diesel  and as rnotor oiL and volat i le solvents.

As ment ioned in ny June 23, 199? let ter,  the petroleum release
from the former underground tanks is currently being reviewed by
our office for reconmendation for cl_osure.

PLease submit a work plan for the investigation of the oil_
stained locat ions withia 30 days or by Detenlrer 5,  199?.

I  nay be reached at (510) 567-6765 i f  you have any quest ions.

S incerely,
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lvlonday, January 13, 1997 0l:25:l 2 PM Rogers Environmenlal Services Page I ot I

Po s{O
CL

Ro ers Environmentol Services

January 13, 1997

REF: l0 i  1 .95

Mr. Bamey Chan
Environmental Haalth
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Request for Extenstion of Tinte for Lockup Self Storage Work Plan,

8855 San Leandro St., Oakland' California

Dear Barney:

I am writing in behalf of Mr. Gordon r\mold regarding your letter dated Deoember 12, 1 996

requading addrtional site work at Lockup Self Storage. The deadline for subn.ritting a Work

Plan by January 13, 1997 dces not pror'rde sufficient time for approvals needed from the State

Fund.

Please let me know ifyou need additional information.

Sincerely,

d"on *"-
Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Environmental Consultant

enclosure

i657 Bqilev Ct.ri Fremont,CA 94536+ 510 791-7157 * E moil: roqers l@ix.letcom.com
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January 10, 1997

Via Fax,/u.S. Mail

Pete Wilson

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Diyision of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailiflg Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacranento, CA
94244-2t20

2014 T Street,
Suite 130

Sacraftento, CA
95814
(916) 227 4301
F AX (9t6) 227 4s30

World Wid€ Web:
http://$rlrtr.swrcb.ca.

gov/-cwphome/
fundhome.htrn

KENNETH G. ARNOLD
P O BOX 7019
TAHOECITY,CA 96145

? Fax

Dear Mr. Amold:

#,

I have recently rcviewed your request for a Pre-Approval regarding claim #009252, for the site
address of 8855 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND. Based on the submitted work scope, Tank
pit investigation and Tier I RBCA, prepared by your consultant, Rogers Environmental Services,
letter dated 12123196, pre-approval has been granted. The costs of$3,045.00 contained in this
estimate appear to be reasonable. This estinate will be placed in your file.

You should note that the Reimbursement Request (RR) instructions do not allow for a "lump
sum" type invoice submittal. Standard time and materials presentation accompanied with
subcontractor invoices, work descriptions and materials lists will be required.
Consultant/contractor should submit invoices that are consistent in format with the pre-approved

cost estimate for timely reimbursement. If you can correlate the actual billing to the
bid/estimate, I should be able to do the same. When unforseen changes or additions occur, an
explanation must accompany the RR or those costs may not be reimbursed. Additionally, all
work performed must be approved before commencement and accepted upon completion by the
lead agency to be eligible for reimbursement. Please make sure the consultant/contractor has the
appropriate licenses to perform the work proposed. Fund staffmay not consider construction
charges or costs by Unlicensed firms as eligible.

Be sure to use the enclosed USTCF pre-approval form and include a phone number (FAX if
available), mailing address, site address and your Claim #009252 on all corespondence. Please
call if you have any questions, I can be reached al(916) 22'7 -4322.

cc: Bamey Chan, Environmental Health Services, LOP
I13l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ov mis:icn is ia prererre nnd etlhance the quality of CaliJomia's iat r ftsot rces, atut

ensure thet prcpet allocation aid efrciettl use for the beneft oJ present and lalwe genzraliotls.



Ro ers Environmentcl Services

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT FOR LOCKUP SELF
STOR;\GE, 8855 SAN LEANDRO ST., OAKLAND, CA

Dcar Barney:

I have enclosed a copy of ttre Quarterly Monitoring report (3rd Quarter 1996) prepared
for the Lockup Self Storage site, 8855 San kandro St., Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the report, please give me a call.

Sincerelv.

A,rW-
Gary Rogers, Ph. D.
Environmental Consul tant

cc: Gordon Arnold

July 23, 1996

REF: 1011-3QT.RPT

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

| \ 'z llJ a- 5ft1 36
. .  ^ -  '  n , , . t  , l

''Jil'liiir6'sxu:
2657 Bcriley Ct- * Fremont, C\ 94536 * 510-791-71S7*E-moil rogers I @ix.netcom.com

. :



STATE oF CALIFoRNIA - CALIFoRNIA ENVIRoNMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN AGENeY PCTE WLSON, Goyelro.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2O14 T STREET. SUITE 130
P.O.  BOX S44212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244.2120
t916t227 -4307
(91 6)227.453! {FAx)

t

LILLIE WONG
ATTN: CHRISTINE LEE
688 GUERRERO ST
SAN FRANCISCO,  CA 94110

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM,
OF COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 009336; FOR SITE
BERKELEY

November  1 ,  1  995

NO RESPONSE TO LETTER
ADDRESS: 2039 4TH ST,

I t  has come to my attent ion that the LOC issued to you on Apri l  27, ' l995 in the amount of
$70,000 has not been resoonded to with a reauest for reimbursement.

Please submit  your reimbursement request wi th al l  of  the required support ing
documentat ion, or a wri t ten explanat ion as to the status of  the cleanup and why you have
not requested reimbursement 1o date. lf a request or adequate explanation is not received
within thir ty (3O) calendar days from the date of  th is let ter,  I  wi l l  take steps to begin the
withdrawal process of  your LOC.

Please send your reimbursement request or explanat ion to:

Francine Aguirre Claim No. 009336
State Water Resources Control  Board
Divis ion of  Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento, cA 94244-2120

lf  you have any quest ions, please contact Cheryl  Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

/t--
gi6n 2
Fund

cc: Mr.  Steve Morse
RWOCB, Region 2
21O1 Webs te r  S t . ,  S te .  5OO
Oak land ,  CA 9461  2

Ms. Denise Ba rndt
Special  Community Services
2065 l ( i t t redg e, Ste.  K
Berkeley, CA 94704

irre,  Team Leader -  Re
Storage Tank Cleanup



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAI PROTECTION AGENCY **Ql"^ffilz
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
20'I4 T STREET, SUITE 130
P.O.  BOX 944212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244.21 20
r91 6t227 -4307
(9161227-45Q0 (FAX)

I

|,AITIJPI{IA RTGIONA WATER

NUV [ 6 1995

$TJfuffY {:INTROL BOAITD
November 1,  1 S95

KENNETH G. ARNOLD
POBOX1115
CARNELIAN BAY, CA 95711

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER
OF COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER OO9252: FOR SITE ADDRESS: 8855 SAN
LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND

--- l t  has come to my attent ion that the LOC issued to you on May 1O, 1995 in the amount of
$10,000 has not been responded to with a request for reimbursement.

Please submit  your reimbursement request wi th al l  of  the required support ing
documentat ion, or a wri t ten explanat ion as to the status of  the cleanup and why you have
not requested reimbursement to date.  l f  a request or adequate explanat ion is not received
within thir ty (30) calendar days from the date of  th is let ter.  I  wi l l  take steps to begin the
withdrawal process of  Vour LOC.

Please send your reimbursement reauest or exolanat ion to:

Francine Aguirre Claim No. 009252
State Water Resources Control  Board
Divis ion of  Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

lf  you have any quest ions, please contact Cheryl  Gordon at (91 6) 227-4539.

Srncerelv,

^ t  r '  r , l  t  //it/4 /)md'6>,,
Francin{f  guirre,  Team Leader -  Region 2
Undergr6und Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve frrtort" /
RWOCB, Reqion 2
2101  Webs te r  S t . ,  S te .  5O0
Oakland, CA 9461 2

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131  Harbo r  Bay  Pkway ,  2nd  F l .
Alameda, CA 94502-6577



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PRO'IECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, 60velrol

SfATE WATER RESoURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STRXET, SUITE 13O
P,o .  BOX 9442!2
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2T20
(976\ 221-4360
( 9 1 6 ) 2 2 7 - 4 5 3 0  ( r A x )

l||AY 2 4 1995
K.G. Arnold
P . O . 8 o x  l 1 1 5
Carnelian Bay, CA 957 | 1

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 009252. FOR SITE ADDRESS: 8855 SAn Leandfo St., OaKTand, CA
94621

The State Water Resog/ces Cot trol Board (State Roard) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount not to
exceed lJ2,:gIM. This Letter of Commitment is based upon wr review of the conective action costs incurrcd to date and your applcation
received on Novemher 7, 1994 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

Read the tems and condifubns frsted in the Lefter of CommitmenL The State Board wilt take steps to withdraw this Lattar of Commitment
after 90 calendar davs from the date of this transmittal lstter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort- This means
that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure that cotective action is proceeding with all due speed, For example, if you have
not staded your cleanup effort, yw must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these biddes within 90 calendar days. lf youl
cleanup effoft has already started and was delayed. you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is prcceeding
in an expeditious mannel You are reminded that you must comply with all rcgulatory agency time schedules and requirements-

This package includes the following:

. A "Reimbursement Request lnstructions" package. Retain thls package for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must
be followed when seeking rcimbursement for coffecttue action costs incured after January 1, 1988. lncluded in the instruction package
arc: - Samples of completed Reimbursement, Request fotms and Sprcadsheets,

- Recommended Minimum lnvoice Cost Breakdown
. A "Bid Summary-Sheet to list information on bids received.
. A 'Ceftification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be retuned befole any reimbursements can be made.
. "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.
. 'Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with youl Reimburcement Request.
. "Claimant Data Recod" lstd- Fom 2O4J which must be completed and returned with you first Reimbursement Request.

YOU MUST SUBMIT A REIMRURSEMENT REAUEST PACKAGE RY August 10, 1995, OR SEND A WRTTTEN UPDATE EXPLAINING:

l, Status of cleanup to date,
2. BeasonlsJ why a feimbursement request has not been submitted.
3. Costs incured to date for corrective action,
4. Projected date tor suhmitting a rclmbursement request.

We constantly review the status of all active claims. lf yat do not submit a reimbursement request or a written update by the date above,
or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your Letter of Commitment.

lf you have any guestions regarding the Letter of Commitment ot the Reimbursement Request package. please contact Cheryl Gordon at
(916t 2274539.

Sincetely,

4)*4
Daie Deane4 Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Prcgram

E rcrosutes

cc: Mt. Steve Morce
California Regional Waftr Auafity
Control Boatd, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street. Suite 5OO
Oakland, CA 946 1 2

Mr. Tom Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor gay Pkway, 2nd Fl
Alameda. CA 94502-6577



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 009252 AIVIENDMENT NO:

BALANCE FORWARD: $OCLAIMANT: K.G. Arnold
CO-PAYEE: None

JOTNT CIJAIUAINT: None

A

3 ,

1 .

a)uz-
@leanup Fund program

THIS AMOUNT:

NEW BALANCE:

$10,000

$10,000
CI,AIMANT ADDRESS: P.O, BOX 1115

Carnelian Bay, CA 95711

TAx ID/SSA No: 569-2L1933

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees to reimburse K.G. Arnold
{Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at lockup_Self.Storage 8855 San Leandro St., Oakland- CA 94621 (Site},
The commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

Reimbursement shall not exceed $ 10.000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended
Letter of Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the
event that sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB
shall not be obligated to make any disbursements hereunder, lf any disbursements otherwise due under this Lettet
of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when
sufficient funds do become available. Nothing herein shall be cgnstrued to provide the Claimant with a right of
priority for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the
person entitled to reimbursement thereof,

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant's Application and any supporting documents or in any
payment requests submitted by th€ Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form
Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the
Claimant or a duly authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in
compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder. is assignable by the Claimant without the written
consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subiect to all
terms and conditions set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB'S consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this lOlh day of Mav, 1995.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

o .

7 .

STATE USE:
CAIST'4RS CODING:
0550-569.02 - 30530

a

, Division Admi Services
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOB

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONTiIENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT, OF ENVlRONMENTAL I {EALTH
E N V I R O N M E N T A L  ? R O T E C T I O N  D ] V I S I O N
1 1 3 1  H A R B O R  B A Y  P K W Y . .  # 2 5 0
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6517

December 5, 1994
strD # 1413

l{r. Gordon Arnold
Lockup Self Storage
P.O.  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, CA 95711

Re: Conn€nt on ltovenber
4855 Aar Leandro gt.

28' L994 trork Plalr for ReDediatiol at
, Oatland CIA 9t1621

Dear !Ir. Arnold:

Thank you for the submission of the above referenced Irork plan as
provided by your consultant, Growth Environmental Services, Inc.
As you know, this work plan serves to further investigate the
former gasoline and waste oil tank locations. our office has the
following cornments/concerns should to be addressed prior to work
plan implernentat ion:

1-. You will need to address the final disposition of all soil's
generated fron the initial tank removals. It appears that the
gasoline tank pit was overexcavated to non-detectable soil
concentrations while the ltaste oil tank was not. What was done
or will be done with the contaninated soil?

2. should you decide to advance borings around the former waste
oil tank (instead of overexcavatinq the entire pit) you nay
eliminate the analysis for halogenated VOCS, EPA 8010' hovtever,
please add the rnethod TPH as motor oiI on the confirmatory soil
samples .

3. What wilt be done to investigate the forrner gasoline tank
location? Recall, grab water samples detected gasoline and BTEX
compounds. Benzene vas not detected on the 7/919L resanple.
wil1 a monitoring $tell be installed downgradient to this
location?

Pfease clarify the above items in writing prj-or to initiatinq any
field work. Your response should be provided rtithin 30 alaya or
by alanuary 6, 1995. You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6?65 if you
have any questions.



Mr. cordon Arnold
8855 San Leandro St.
s t rD  #  1413
December 5, ]-994
Page  2 .

sincerely,

er,.r% a LAs-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mike O'Conner, Alameda county District Attorney of,fice
K. Graves. RWQCB
Mr. G. Rogers, crowth Env. Services, Inc., 32 west 25th Ave.

Suite 102, San l lateo, CA 94403
Mr. B. oltens, 2221 ol]rnpic B1vd., walnut creek, cA 94595

q)-8855SL



S'A]E OT CAIIFORN A

CALIFORNIA REGIONAT WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANC]SCO 8AY REGION
2l0l wEESraR STfiErr. SUTIE 500
OAKIAND, CA 946]2
i 5 r  0 i  2 8 & r ? 5 5

Mr . Gordon Arnol-d
P . O .  B o x  1 , 1 1 5
c a r n e l i a n  B a y ,  c A  9 5 7  L I

December 17, Lgg3
F i Ie :  o l - -09  2 I  &  2LgA.17

RE: Leqal Request for Subnit ta l  of  a Technical  Report  Rasult ingfrom the Alameda County DeFartment of Environrnintal Healtb,sPre-Enforcement Revie* panel t teet ing on Novenbe! 19, 1993

Dea r  s i r s :

I t  l?: .been brought to ny at tent ion by Regional Board staf f  that acondit ion of  soi f  and groundwater por iut i6;  ; ; i " t . -""  t i l - f . "p". .yl"ocated at gB55 san Leindro street^,  oarrana cA 9462r,  as i - resuttof an underground storage tank release. The Al_ameda countyDepartrnent of  Environmen€al HeaLth (ACHD) staf f  have reguestedtechni-cal  reports f rom you to ful f i l i '  V""r--" l f ig. t i " i "  percal i f  ornia code of Regul,-at ions, r ia l ;  23 waters,  
-chapter 

16,under ground storage Tank Regu l at ions, artic ie ii, 
-c-"J."Jlli"'i"tio.,

Requirernents.  I t  i " .  .  *y understanding that ACHD staf f  wereunsuccessful  in el ic i - t inq your 
"o_op"rJt io. ,  

i "  , "=of.r i . ,g-  t l r "r"issues through normal cor leiponden". ]  
-o. t  

two separate .cta" ionsMr. Barney chan of AcHD, spoke with both you ana'y-u.-r i i " ,  
" . .nt lme request ing a workplan for further subJurface lnvest ig i i ion atthis s i te.  fn his August 3,  1993 let ter he warned that a pre_

: l l :T""T" l t  hear ins would be scheduled i f  
" ; ;k;r" . , - -rJ.  

r ,otrecerved by septenber 20, 1993. ACHD sent you a r . rof ice 
'o i  

p."_
,El::l::r:"t r-eview p""-* o-1 october 27, Lss3 which =.n"a,r:."a you.hea r rnq  fo r  November  19 ,  1993  a t  11 :o6  

"n rc t  
AcHD/s  o f f i ces .  Asiqned receipt  of  wour 

's ignature 
vra" 

-rec" iv.a 
rv t i r" i r - -oir i "" .Because you iai led' t" 'upp" 'u.  J 1ir i1* rr ' "^r ing, you forfei ted anyopportuni ty to state your case.

A Pre-Enforcenent Review panel was attended by Mr.  Richard Hiet t  ofmy staf f '  pursuant to the Regional Board's aurthor i ty unJer- sect ionL3267 (b) of  the cat i l : r . l ia 6at-er code, 
-you 

are hereby required tosubnit a technicaf report to address soil-'and g.o.r.,d"ii.i-p=oiirrtio'at  
. th is -s i te within _3_0 days of  th l  aate ot  th is ]et ter.  Thistechnical  report  snoura GpEEif ical ly . jd."=" the fol lowing:

1) Def ine the tateral  and vert ical  extent of  soi l  pol lut ionaround the forner looo gal lon waste oi i  iu"x;  
--- '  - -*-

2) Def ine the laterat  extent of  groundwacer por- fut ion beneath thefo rmer  gaso l i ne  and  L ras te  o i i  t anks ;

3 )  
: f f i : 1 " "  

t he  f i na r  d i spos i t i on  o f  a t t  po l l u red  s tockp i l ed



Enforcement Panel
Page 2 of  2

Alf  work should adhere to the requirernents of the Tri-Regional

and  A r t i c l e  11  o f  T i t l e  23 , Waters,  Cal i fornia code of Regulat ions.

r  an hereby transrni t t ing. th is request for a technicar ieport  toACIID for service and cont inued casL handring. you shour-d b'e awarethat-  fa irure on your part  to subnit  the requested technicar report ,
or Late subnit ta l  may resul t  in f ines up to glooo per day ofderinguency. your response to this technicil report 

""qii".t 
strourabe sent to the attention of Mr. chan at ACHD. Flease i;forn thelrof f ice at  l -east three $rorking days in advance of aI1 f ie ldac t i v i t i es .

Please be aalvisear that this is a fornar request f,or a technicalreports Eursuant to Cal i fornia Water Code SeEtion 13262 (b).  Atyextensions of  the stated deadl ines, or nodl i f icat ions'  Lf  therequired taska, must be confitneal in writing by either int" ig"o"yor the ACED.

]f  V"u have any quest ions- regarding the contents of  th is let ter,P fease  con tac t  Mr .  chan  o f  ACHD,  a t -  (S fO)  27L_453O.

/  Steven R. Ritchie
/  Execut ive Off icer

c c :  c i l  J e n s e n ,  A C D A ,
9 4 6 2 1

Thomas peacock,  ACHD,

7577 Oakport  Street,

80 Sr, tan Way, Suite 2OO,

sui te 4 00, Oakland

oakland 9462L



Eo S't 'O -cv
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

cerr i r ied Mairer # f  t t }  f l t  l>t

March  15 ,1993
stID # 1413

tlr. cordon ArnoLd
8855 San Leandro St.
OakLand cA 94621

ITOTICE OF VIOIJATIOII

R€: Reguest for forkplaD for gubsurface fnvestigation at gO55
8aD Leanalro 8t., oakland ca 9{621, Irockulr gelf atorage

Dear Mr. Arnold:

You were previously notified by this office in my March 23, LggZ
letter to you requesting a lrorkplan for subsurface investigation
for the above referenced site. Enclosed in this 1etter was a
copy of appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Inve$tiqation, a gruidance docurnent provided by the Regional Vlater
Quality Control Board (RWecB) detailing the contents of an
acceptable workplan. You were requested to provide this office
with an appropriate workplan, within 30 days, to deternine and
remediate any soil or groundwater contamj_nation at the above
site. To this date, our office has not received the requested
r'rorkplan,

Please provide an appropriate rrorkplan for site assessnent rithin
30 days of receipt of this letter.

Please be advised that this office is working as an agent for
both the RIiIQCB and the Departnent of Toxics Substance 

- 
Control

(fornerly DOHS) . As such, we are ernpowered to enforce or refer
for enforcenent any violations of the california water code or
the CaLifornia Health and Safety Code (CHesc), Divisj .on zo,
Chapter 5.7. Be aware that Section !3267 (b) of the Cali fornia
Water Code authorizes the requesting of technlcal reports such as
a workplan and failure to subnit the requested docurnent may
subj ect you to civiL Liabilities. tn addition, Section 25299 Gl4 of the cH&sC states that no person shall close an underground
tank ilrithout first denonstrating to the appropriate agency that
there.$rere past releases and if so that appropriate corrective or
renedial actions have been taken. section- 25299 F) allows for
the civil penalty of not less than g5Oo or more than g5ooo for
each underground tank and for each day which the operator or
owner fails to properly close the underground tank.

DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530



In addit ion, fai lure to
perform the appropriate
this case to be referred
enforcenent.

Mr. Gordon Arnold
strD # 1413
Uarch 16, 199 3
Page 2.

cc :

provide the reguested workplan and
investigation and renediation wil] cause
to the Distict Attorney Office for

You may contact ne at (510) 27f-453O should you have any
quest ions.

Sincerely,
?  / t t

ffil^aq IU tL'{4A--
t { /

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

G. Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWOCB
E. Ho$rel l ,  f i les

NOV8855
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ENTERDATE 03/24/93 REVTEWDATE O2/L7/93 CORRDATE 03/25/92 RPTDATE 03/25/92
UPDATE N REVSTAT Clt EVALUATOR EPA PII.oTPRPGM Y

PRfM SUB l_2 03 4 sEc suB 8006619 I4AXSOIL 1700 MAXGW A2

Records Organize Go To Exit
SITENAME LOCKUP SEIJF STORAGE
STREETNO 8855 STREET SAN LEANDRO
CITY OAKIAND ZIP
COI'NTY O]. IOCAI,AGENCY O1OOO MOPNO

CASENO. # I4L3 RBFIIIENO 01-0921
ST HOW DISCOVERED ?C

DTSCVRDATE 03/25/92
HOWSTOPPED CT STOPDATE 03/25/92
I.,EAKSOURCE T L,EAKCAUSE F

CASETVPE G

DATE5C / /
DATEe  /  /

I,EADAGENCY IJ

RPSEARCH S

lF i le u n Caps

MAXBENZENE O BENZENE O GWDEPTII

STATUSo DAfE3A /  /  DATE3B /  /
DATEsR /  /  DATET /  /  DATEs  /  /
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CASEIJIST FUEL ENFORCETYPE O ENFORCEDATE / /

CoMMMENT COUNTY LTR,2 TK PULLf,D 7/9r.

Edit EC: \fuels\FUELDB vRec 3320/3577



Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Es-z n.l.y ct. Fremont, cA 94536 510-791-7757E-mail: rogers I @ix.netcom.com

March 15, 1996

REF:1011.DRM

Mr. BarneY Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda CountY
1131 Harbor BaY PkwY
Alameda, CA 945U2-6577

SIJBJECT: REPORT OF DRUM REMOVAL AT 8855 SAN LEANDRO ST''

OAKLAND' CA

Dear BarneY:

Thisletterdocumentstheremovalofseventeen55gallondrumsfromthel,ockupSelfSiorage
site, 8855 San lrandro St., Oakland, California'

On February 1, 1996, Gonzalez Drum recyclers picked up 12 empty S-S ealt^olArumlaom the

site (numbered 1 t.rough f Z, fjg"i" f l. 
.Itr. uppr*i."*location of these 12 drums are shown

in Figure 1. These drums *"*'itl" i" conaiuDrum in San Francisco where they were to be

burned,crushed,and."cy" l "d .At that t ime,5drumswere lef ton-s i te 'Fourof thedrums
(numbers 13, 14, 15, -O rz, 

-nlgur" 
i) mntairyd liquid mixtures of used oil and water. The fifth

drum (number 16, Figure rl 
"was rocatea in a large pool of rain water and was not easily

accessible.

onFebruary13,1996,EvergreenVacuumservicespumpedatotalof160gallonsofl iquidfrom
the four 55 gallon drums (;;;.;t-li;it, ts, ana tz' Figure 1)' Evergreen also p'umped an

additionallS0gallonsofdeconrinseate.andmonitoringwelpurgewaterfromfourotherdrums
located on-site for quarterly monitoring events'

On March 14, 1996, the last five drums (numbers 13' 14' 15' 16' and 17' Figure l) were

o."tJ"i"a to bon"aiez Drum recyclers in San Francisco for disposal'

please note that there are still a few drums stored at the site for collecting purge watpr from the

four monitoring wells that are being sampled quanerly'
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Page 2
Mr. Barney Chan
March 15, 1996

In addition, the State Fund has given pre-approval for disposal of the stockpiled soil
(approximately 60 cubic yards from the tank removals and monitoring well installations), That

, work should be scheduled very soon. I will keep you informed.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

a6+
Gary Rogers, Ph.D.-

cc: Gordon Arnold
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland' CA 94621

(510)  271-4s30

November 2, L992

Dear S i r :

The attached rrl{otics of R€iuburseneDtrt is aot a biII' It is required

;;-";;-;;;ti""[-*itit the state water Resouces contro]' Board that we

send this letter to all responsible palties involved in a l-eaking

petroleum underground-lu"x 
^tit"' 

vo-u tall into the following

category:

You (or your contractor/consultant) deoosited funds for us to use

to oversee tn" ii"f rernbval fol-Iowed uy.tne 
"I?tll!-'--.Iour 

case

has been tt.n"r!i"a io the Alaneda county Local -oversight
Program. trris wlii involve.your being rirrea after the work has

been accomprisneal- ii ii aii."ted io-arr responsible parties as

ttre law ."qoir"J-ilf-operators and owners to be notified'

We wifl continue to work with you to resolve the site renediation in

progress .

I f  vou st i l l  have any questior-t  please. caII this off ice at 271-4530 and

"=x' i l t - i t"-speciar 
i3t 

'noted 
in the attached notice'

SincerelY' a\

f\ r.( \ /
\| I rl *r.':*Y' \cP{-'4J ^" ---''

Thvdinfs'F, Peacock ' supervising HlIs
Hazardous Material Division




